



MAP INTERNATIONAL

Financial Statements
With Independent Auditors' Report

September 30, 2018 and 2017

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	5
Statements of Cash Flows	7
Statement of Functional Expenses–2018	9
Statement of Functional Expenses–2017	10
Notes to Financial Statements	11

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
MAP International
Brunswick, Georgia

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of MAP International as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, and the related statements of activities, cash flows, and functional expenses for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the organization's management.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Board of Directors
MAP International
Brunswick, Georgia

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of MAP International as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, and the changes in their net assets and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Capin Crouse LLP

Lawrenceville, Georgia
February 18, 2019

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Statements of Financial Position

	September 30,							
	2018				2017			
	Operating	Specified Time or Purpose	Endowment	Total	Operating	Specified Time or Purpose	Endowment	Total
ASSETS:								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,108,339	\$ 1,066,975	\$ -	\$ 2,175,314	\$ 1,034,769	\$ 1,148,831	\$ -	\$ 2,183,600
Accounts receivable–net	486,973	-	-	486,973	319,219	-	-	319,219
Inventory:								
Purchased	250,346	-	-	250,346	168,219	-	-	168,219
Donated	84,304,391	103,973,663	-	188,278,054	83,551,188	94,075,454	-	177,626,642
Prepaid expenses and other assets	348,045	-	-	348,045	386,883	-	-	386,883
Investments	1,639,850	-	1,534,170	3,174,020	549,138	-	1,325,170	1,874,308
Property and equipment–net	5,197,973	-	-	5,197,973	5,757,585	-	-	5,757,585
Interfund balances	(2,241,042)	42	2,241,000	-	(2,457,369)	7,369	2,450,000	-
Total Assets	\$ 91,094,875	\$ 105,040,680	\$ 3,775,170	\$ 199,910,725	\$ 89,309,632	\$ 95,231,654	\$ 3,775,170	\$ 188,316,456

(continued)

See notes to financial statements

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Statements of Financial Position (continued)

	September 30,							
	2018				2017			
	Operating	Specified Time or Purpose	Endowment	Total	Operating	Specified Time or Purpose	Endowment	Total
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS:								
Liabilities:								
Accounts payable	\$ 170,655	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 170,655	\$ 248,376	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 248,376
Deposits	21,886	-	-	21,886	87,575	-	-	87,575
Accrued expenses	596,647	-	-	596,647	767,959	-	-	767,959
Annuities payable	223,563	-	-	223,563	299,943	-	-	299,943
	<u>1,012,751</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,012,751</u>	<u>1,403,853</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,403,853</u>
Net assets:								
Unrestricted	90,082,124	-	-	90,082,124	87,905,779	-	-	87,905,779
Temporarily restricted	-	105,040,680	-	105,040,680	-	95,231,654	-	95,231,654
Permanently restricted	-	-	3,775,170	3,775,170	-	-	3,775,170	3,775,170
	<u>90,082,124</u>	<u>105,040,680</u>	<u>3,775,170</u>	<u>198,897,974</u>	<u>87,905,779</u>	<u>95,231,654</u>	<u>3,775,170</u>	<u>186,912,603</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 91,094,875</u>	<u>\$ 105,040,680</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>	<u>\$ 199,910,725</u>	<u>\$ 89,309,632</u>	<u>\$ 95,231,654</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>	<u>\$ 188,316,456</u>

See notes to financial statements

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Statements of Activities

Year Ended September 30,

	2018				2017			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE:								
Contributions	\$ 5,614,935	\$ 3,816,164	\$ -	\$ 9,431,099	\$ 5,432,988	\$ 4,788,610	\$ -	\$ 10,221,598
Donated inventory	306,835,663	256,469,685	-	563,305,348	379,039,761	206,248,117	-	585,287,878
Donated securities	195,159	-	-	195,159	117,058	-	-	117,058
Handling charges and service fees	2,291,904	-	-	2,291,904	2,580,290	-	-	2,580,290
Investment income (loss)	34,129	61,144	-	95,273	(24,828)	56,885	-	32,057
Other revenue	151,599	-	-	151,599	124,116	-	-	124,116
Total Support and Revenue	315,123,389	260,346,993	-	575,470,382	387,269,385	211,093,612	-	598,362,997
RECLASSIFICATIONS:								
Net assets released from restrictions	250,537,967	(250,537,967)	-	-	214,047,362	(214,047,362)	-	-

(continued)

See notes to financial statements

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Statements of Activities (continued)

	Year Ended September 30,							
	2018			2017				
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
EXPENSES:								
Program services:								
Essential medicine distribution	478,867,250	-	-	478,867,250	495,893,255	-	-	495,893,255
Disaster and disease management	39,073,637	-	-	39,073,637	81,059,532	-	-	81,059,532
Community health development	42,372,145	-	-	42,372,145	59,772,496	-	-	59,772,496
	<u>560,313,032</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>560,313,032</u>	<u>636,725,283</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>636,725,283</u>
Supporting activities:								
General and administrative	549,360	-	-	549,360	484,568	-	-	484,568
Fund-raising	2,622,619	-	-	2,622,619	1,742,406	-	-	1,742,406
	<u>3,171,979</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,171,979</u>	<u>2,226,974</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,226,974</u>
Total Expenses	<u>563,485,011</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>563,485,011</u>	<u>638,952,257</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>638,952,257</u>
Change in Net Assets	2,176,345	9,809,026	-	11,985,371	(37,635,510)	(2,953,750)	-	(40,589,260)
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>87,905,779</u>	<u>95,231,654</u>	<u>3,775,170</u>	<u>186,912,603</u>	<u>125,541,289</u>	<u>98,185,404</u>	<u>3,775,170</u>	<u>227,501,863</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 90,082,124</u>	<u>\$ 105,040,680</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>	<u>\$ 198,897,974</u>	<u>\$ 87,905,779</u>	<u>\$ 95,231,654</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>	<u>\$ 186,912,603</u>

See notes to financial statements

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Statements of Cash Flows

	Year Ended September 30,	
	2018	2017
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Change in net assets	\$ 11,985,371	\$ (40,589,260)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:		
Depreciation	604,469	607,924
Loss on sale of property and equipment	18,422	354
Grants of property and equipment	2,837	38,326
Net realized and unrealized losses on investments	35,433	4,163
Actuarial change in annuities	(28,180)	34,589
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	(167,754)	45,954
Purchased inventory	(82,127)	8,002
Donated inventory	(10,651,412)	42,181,575
Prepaid expenses and other assets	38,838	(145,607)
Accounts payable and deposits	(143,410)	(18,512)
Accrued expenses	(171,312)	52,609
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	1,441,175	2,220,117
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from sale of investments	1,435,594	1,797,094
Purchases of investments	(2,770,739)	(1,986,141)
Gift portion of new annuities	-	(62,985)
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment	10,002	24,027
Purchases of property and equipment	(76,118)	(202,867)
Net Cash Used by Investing Activities	(1,401,261)	(430,872)

(continued)

See notes to financial statements

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Statements of Cash Flows (continued)

	Year Ended September 30,	
	2018	2017
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Proceeds from issuance of annuities	-	125,000
Payments on annuities	(48,200)	(54,128)
Repayments on borrowings	-	(716,160)
Net Cash Used by Financing Activities	<u>(48,200)</u>	<u>(645,288)</u>
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(8,286)	1,143,957
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	<u>2,183,600</u>	<u>1,039,643</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	<u>\$ 2,175,314</u>	<u>\$ 2,183,600</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES:		
Cash paid for interest	<u>\$ 36,270</u>	<u>\$ 29,671</u>

See notes to financial statements

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended September 30, 2018

	Program Services				Supporting Services			Total
	Essential Medicine Distribution	Disaster and Disease Management	Community Health Development	Total Program Services	General and Administrative	Fund-raising	Total Supporting Services	
EXPENSES:								
Distributed inventory	\$ 475,149,036	\$ 38,676,347	\$ 38,828,555	\$ 552,653,938	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 552,653,938
Cost of goods distributed	585,515	68,714	47,658	701,887	-	-	-	701,887
Freight	254,865	43,049	37,121	335,035	126	997	1,123	336,158
Personnel:								
Salaries and wages	1,212,555	117,289	797,726	2,127,570	148,056	752,059	900,115	3,027,685
Employee benefits	532,162	55,360	273,423	860,945	51,916	258,137	310,053	1,170,998
Outside services	424,831	35,349	226,375	686,555	119,625	1,045,969	1,165,594	1,852,149
Travel	80,228	18,637	326,446	425,311	31,406	75,795	107,201	532,512
Supplies	28,743	4,198	183,569	216,510	2,186	40,722	42,908	259,418
Programs	7,393	852	696,538	704,783	285	551	836	705,619
Conferences and meetings	15,997	1,702	8,678	26,377	2,092	4,119	6,211	32,588
Grants	-	-	501,088	501,088	-	2,500	2,500	503,588
Printing and publications	27,045	4,812	30,891	62,748	5,046	201,453	206,499	269,247
Postage	4,757	386	2,204	7,347	1,492	51,811	53,303	60,650
Equipment rental and repair	82,856	9,086	178,073	270,015	22,583	15,293	37,876	307,891
Telephone	40,575	3,543	45,430	89,548	11,451	14,473	25,924	115,472
Occupancy	35,488	2,949	29,513	67,950	11,790	5,895	17,685	85,635
Interest	-	-	-	-	36,270	-	36,270	36,270
Insurance	37,037	3,025	26,078	66,140	11,962	5,981	17,943	84,083
Depreciation	315,373	25,669	80,706	421,748	87,634	95,085	182,719	604,467
Bad debt	-	-	-	-	3,888	-	3,888	3,888
Miscellaneous	32,794	2,670	52,073	87,537	1,552	51,779	53,331	140,868
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 478,867,250</u>	<u>\$ 39,073,637</u>	<u>\$ 42,372,145</u>	<u>\$ 560,313,032</u>	<u>\$ 549,360</u>	<u>\$ 2,622,619</u>	<u>\$ 3,171,979</u>	<u>\$ 563,485,011</u>

See notes to financial statements

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended September 30, 2017

	Program Services			Supporting Services				Total
	Essential Medicine Distribution	Disaster and Disease Management	Community Health Development	Total Program Services	General and Administrative	Fund-raising	Total Supporting Services	
EXPENSES:								
Distributed inventory	\$ 493,065,091	\$ 80,550,670	\$ 53,853,692	\$ 627,469,453	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 627,469,453
Cost of goods distributed	361,511	63,549	99,546	524,606	-	-	-	524,606
Freight	209,219	44,343	67,389	320,951	-	796	796	321,747
Personnel:								
Salaries and wages	949,359	165,106	1,337,257	2,451,722	136,436	727,197	863,633	3,315,355
Employee benefits	398,613	69,324	619,144	1,087,081	48,816	234,713	283,529	1,370,610
Outside services	353,911	61,550	337,192	752,653	103,710	206,212	309,922	1,062,575
Travel	49,775	10,349	323,727	383,851	16,646	71,469	88,115	471,966
Supplies	32,368	10,338	258,899	301,605	2,437	24,395	26,832	328,437
Programs	-	-	1,123,868	1,123,868	-	-	-	1,123,868
Conferences and meetings	4,993	869	12,671	18,533	1,397	4,636	6,033	24,566
Grants	-	-	1,056,970	1,056,970	-	-	-	1,056,970
Printing and publications	30,257	5,262	37,578	73,097	7,427	256,441	263,868	336,965
Postage	6,377	1,109	3,335	10,821	2,584	44,582	47,166	57,987
Equipment rental and repair	47,956	8,340	316,178	372,474	18,847	12,349	31,196	403,670
Telephone	32,983	5,736	51,894	90,613	11,275	14,012	25,287	115,900
Occupancy	27,897	4,852	28,026	60,775	11,552	5,776	17,328	78,103
Interest	5,140	894	1,415	7,449	21,158	1,064	22,222	29,671
Insurance	35,226	6,126	29,064	70,416	14,586	7,293	21,879	92,295
Depreciation	244,472	42,517	144,393	431,382	84,319	92,223	176,542	607,924
Bad debt	6,266	1,071	5,935	13,272	-	-	-	13,272
Miscellaneous	31,841	7,527	64,323	103,691	3,378	39,248	42,626	146,317
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 495,893,255</u>	<u>\$ 81,059,532</u>	<u>\$ 59,772,496</u>	<u>\$ 636,725,283</u>	<u>\$ 484,568</u>	<u>\$ 1,742,406</u>	<u>\$ 2,226,974</u>	<u>\$ 638,952,257</u>

See notes to financial statements

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION:

MAP International (MAP), founded as Medical Assistance Programs, was incorporated in 1965 in Illinois as a nonprofit corporation. MAP's purpose is to promote the total health of people living in the world's impoverished communities through its offices in the United States, Bolivia, Cote D'Ivoire, Ghana, and Kenya. MAP promotes access to health services and essential medicines in more than 130 countries. MAP's operations depend upon gifts-in-kind, which include donated medicines, equipment, and supplies primarily from pharmaceutical companies, as well as cash contributions received from individuals, churches, organizations, foundations, and corporations.

During the year ended September 30, 2017, the offices in Ecuador and Uganda were closed. The office in Ghana was converted to a local non-governmental organization, which is independently governed and separate from MAP. During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Liberia office was also converted to a separate local non-governmental organization.

MAP works with partners to accomplish its objectives through the promotion of essential medicines, prevention and eradication of disease, and community health services. These primary activities are described below:

Essential Medicine Distribution—MAP provides critical life-saving medications that are always in short supply in impoverished countries with limited health care. Medicines and medical supplies are provided to hospitals, clinics, refugee centers, and physicians in other countries as they are needed. In addition, MAP's specially designed travel packs are used by Christian health personnel and mission groups on short-term missions and include an assortment of some of the most critically needed medicines and supplies. MAP also provides medicines and supplies for rapid response to humanitarian emergencies around the world and, at times, in the United States.

Disaster and Disease Management—MAP's programs provide vital medicines, educational materials, and training to aid in the treatment and prevention of diseases. MAP provides a variety of disease prevention and eradication programs, including education and prevention programs that benefit communities in Latin America and Africa.

Community Health Development—Total health training workshops teach medical, cultural, and biblical principles of health in remote, rural areas from the Amazon to Kenya. The MAP International Fellowship provides opportunities for medical students to serve short-term missions in Christian hospitals around the world.

MAP is classified as a publicly supported organization, which is not a private foundation under Section 509(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (Code) and is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. Contributions to MAP are tax-deductible within the limitations prescribed by the Code.

MAP is also exempt from state franchise and income taxes under Sections 105-130.11(3) of the General Statutes of Georgia.

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

The financial statements of MAP have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. The significant accounting policies followed are described herein to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.

ESTIMATES

The preparation of the financial statements, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash includes petty cash, checking, savings, money market accounts, and certificates of deposit with original maturity dates of less than three months held in both United States and foreign accounts. For United States' accounts, these accounts may, at times, exceed federally insured limits. Cash balances exceeding FDIC limits totaled \$1,457,964 and \$1,385,991 as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. MAP has not experienced any losses on such accounts, and management believes they are not exposed to any significant credit risk associated with United States based cash and cash equivalents. Foreign cash accounts are under the control of MAP, but it should be noted that the political situation in many countries is subject to rapid change. Therefore, the reader should be aware that while management believes the assets are properly stated at the date of this report, subsequent changes could occur that would adversely affect the value of the assets in other countries. Total cash and cash equivalents held in foreign accounts amounted to \$463,592 and \$546,200 at September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued:

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable includes billings for service fees and handling charges and is reported net of any anticipated losses due to uncollectible accounts. Foreign field receivables consist primarily of amounts due to MAP under a cost-reimbursement private grant. MAP's policy for determining when receivables are past due or delinquent is 30 days after invoicing. Uncollectible accounts are reported as additions to the allowance for bad debts when it is determined the amounts are uncollectible. Payments received from nonaccrual receivables are credited to appropriate receivable accounts.

The allowance for doubtful accounts is maintained at a level which, in management's judgment, is adequate to absorb potential losses inherent in the receivable portfolio. The amount of the allowance is based on management's evaluation of collectability of the receivable portfolio including the nature of the portfolio, trends in historical loss experience, specific impaired accounts, and economic conditions.

INVENTORY

Inventory consists of purchased and donated medical products and supplies. Purchased inventory is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value.

Donated inventory is recorded at its estimated fair value on the date of receipt as disclosed below in the *Support, Revenue, and Reclassifications* paragraph of this note. Thereafter, it is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Inventory cost is expensed when goods are shipped. Management periodically evaluates the net realizable value of all inventory to ensure that any impairments are recognized in the period in which they are incurred. Total inventory held in foreign locations amounted to \$97,090 and \$119,644 at September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

INVESTMENTS

Investments in equity and debt securities with readily determinable fair values are reported at fair value. Investments in U.S. government obligations and certificates of deposit are reported at fair value based on other observable inputs. Gains and losses (including unrealized) are reported in the statements of activities as investment income. Donated investments are recorded at market value on the date of donation and thereafter carried in accordance with the above provisions.

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued:

ENDOWMENT FUNDS

Endowment funds represent assets and net assets that are subject to permanent restriction by gift instruments as prescribed by donors. The principal amount, based on historical gift value of each endowment, is to be maintained permanently. The income derived from each permanent endowment is allocated to the unrestricted or temporarily restricted revenue per the donor's specifications.

During the 2012 fiscal year, MAP elected to initiate an interfund loan from the endowment fund of up to \$1,000,000 to finance a capital project. During the 2013 fiscal year, MAP elected to initiate an interfund loan from the endowment fund in the amount of \$1,500,000 for the purpose of paying the sum of the loan on the MAP International office building (Note 6). The balance of all interfund borrowings from the endowment fund was \$2,241,000 and \$2,450,000 as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. MAP intends to repay the balance of the loan as the availability of operating funds permit.

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Items purchased as property, plant, and equipment are recorded at historical cost. Donated items are recorded at fair market value on the date of the gift. Depreciation of buildings, equipment, furniture, and fixtures are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, ranging from three to thirty-nine years. MAP capitalizes all items greater than \$2,500 for the United States and foreign locations except for infrequent instances where field offices capitalize long-lived items with a lower value.

ANNUITIES PAYABLE

MAP has issued charitable gift annuity agreements. Under these agreements, a donor contributes assets to MAP in exchange for the right to receive a fixed dollar annual return during the donor's lifetime. A portion of the transfer is considered to be a charitable contribution for income tax purposes. The difference between the amount provided for the gift annuity and the liability for future payments, determined on an actuarial basis, is recognized as a contribution at the date of the gift. The annuity liability is revalued annually using a discount rate established at the inception of the agreement and appropriate actuarial assumptions. Discount rates ranged from 1.2% to 10.6% for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017. Actuarial changes and annuity payments are reported as change in value of annuities within investment income in the statements of activities. The State of Georgia requires \$300,000 in unrestricted cash, cash equivalents, or publicly traded securities for issuers of annuities.

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued:

NET ASSETS

The financial statements report amounts by classification of net assets:

Unrestricted net assets are currently available for purposes under the direction of the board, designated by the board, resources invested in property and equipment, or held as annuity reserves.

Temporarily restricted net assets are contributed with donor stipulations for specific operating purposes or programs, with time restrictions, or not currently available for use until commitments regarding their use have been fulfilled.

Permanently restricted net assets are contributed with donor restrictions that the principal remain in perpetuity with only the income available as unrestricted or temporarily restricted, per endowment agreements.

SUPPORT, REVENUE, AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

Revenue is recognized when earned and support when contributions are made, which may be when cash is received, unconditional promises are made, or ownership of donated assets is transferred to MAP. Gifts-in-kind (including inventory, securities, property, and equipment) are recorded at fair value at the date of the gift.

Contributions other than gifts-in-kind are primarily cash contributions that are derived from ongoing fund-raising. All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically designated by the donor. Bequests are recorded as income at the time MAP has an established right to the bequest and the proceeds are measurable.

Donated inventory (consisting of medicines and medical supplies) is recorded as inventory and contribution revenue at its estimated fair value at the date of donation, taking into consideration inventory condition and utility for use. All donated inventory is received from private organizations and is considered to be unrestricted support unless the inventory explicitly contains donor restrictions. MAP only records the value of donated inventory in which they were either the original recipient of the gift, were involved in partnership with another organization for distribution internationally, or used in MAP's programs.

MAP estimates the fair value of donated inventory as of the date received. To determine fair value for donations where the U.S. is the principal or most advantageous market within the meaning of U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, MAP begins with Wholesale Acquisition Cost ("WAC") and may discount such pricing based on inventory condition, transactional data, and other factors within MAP's judgment and discretion. WAC is defined in federal law as the manufacturer's list price for the drug to wholesalers or direct purchasers, not including prompt pay or other discounts, rebates, or reductions, for the most recent month for which information is available.

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued:

SUPPORT, REVENUE, AND RECLASSIFICATIONS, continued

MAP uses published industry information regarding WAC. Where information on WAC is not available, the fair value is estimated using other publicly available information, including where the U.S. is not the principal market or the most advantageous market.

When MAP receives donated inventory with specific geographic or purpose restrictions, they are recognized as temporarily restricted contributions. Donor restrictions are satisfied, and donated inventory is released from restriction and reclassified as unrestricted, when the donated product has been shipped. When MAP receives donated inventory with legal limitations (e.g., non-FDA approved drugs, which cannot be distributed within the United States), they are considered limitations, rather than purpose restrictions, and therefore are reported as unrestricted contributions.

Donated property and equipment are recorded as temporarily restricted if donors stipulate how or how long the asset must be used. In the absence of such stipulations, contributions of property and equipment are recorded as unrestricted support.

The accompanying financial statements do not recognize the value of donated services as such services do not meet the recognition requirements under the *Contributed Services* topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification (FASB ASC); however, a substantial number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time to MAP's program services. During the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, management estimated that volunteers donated over 4,100 and 4,900 hours to MAP, respectively.

Service fee revenues, including handling charges, are received primarily from organizations and mission boards to offset administrative costs for distribution of donated inventory and covers only a portion of total operating costs. Service fee revenue is recognized when the inventory is shipped to a recipient.
restrictions.

EXPENSES

Expenses are recorded when incurred in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting. The costs of providing various program services and supporting activities of MAP have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the program services and supporting activities benefited.

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued:

RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In July 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2015-11, *Simplifying the Subsequent Measurement of Inventory*. MAP adopted the provisions of this new standard during the year ended September 30, 2018. The ASU requires that inventory be measured at the lower of cost or net realizable value rather than the lower of cost or fair market value. There were no changes to inventory balances as of September 30, 2018 and 2017 after adoption of the new standard.

3. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE—NET:

Accounts receivable—net consist of:

	September 30,	
	2018	2017
Trade receivables	\$ 452,527	\$ 227,454
Foreign field receivables	38,371	99,240
	490,898	326,694
Less allowance for uncollectible accounts	(3,925)	(7,475)
	<u>\$ 486,973</u>	<u>\$ 319,219</u>

4. INVESTMENTS:

Investments consist of:

	September 30,	
	2018	2017
Investments carried at fair value:		
U.S. government obligations	\$ 78,128	\$ 120,433
Mutual funds	1,561,745	1,549,721
Exchange traded funds (ETFs)	435,627	204,154
Certificates of deposit	1,098,520	-
	<u>\$ 3,174,020</u>	<u>\$ 1,874,308</u>

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

4. INVESTMENTS, continued:

Investments consist of:

	September 30,	
	2018	2017
Operating	\$ 1,639,850	\$ 549,138
Endowment	1,534,170	1,325,170
	<u>\$ 3,174,020</u>	<u>\$ 1,874,308</u>

Investment income consists of:

	Year Ended September 30,	
	2018	2017
Unrestricted:		
Interest and dividends	\$ 21,359	\$ 15,610
Net realized and unrealized losses	(10,100)	(1,850)
Investment fees	(6,146)	(5,491)
Change in value of annuities	29,016	(33,097)
	<u>34,129</u>	<u>(24,828)</u>
Temporarily restricted:		
Interest and dividends	96,074	67,430
Net realized and unrealized losses	(25,333)	(2,313)
Investment fees	(9,597)	(8,232)
	<u>61,144</u>	<u>56,885</u>
Total investment income	<u>\$ 95,273</u>	<u>\$ 32,057</u>

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT–NET:

Property and equipment–net consist of:

	September 30, 2018		
	United States	Foreign	Total
Land and improvements	\$ 702,036	\$ -	\$ 702,036
Building and improvements	5,330,592	14,650	5,345,242
Equipment	2,605,166	515,809	3,120,975
	<u>8,637,794</u>	<u>530,459</u>	<u>9,168,253</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	(3,622,858)	(365,614)	(3,988,472)
	<u>5,014,936</u>	<u>164,845</u>	<u>5,179,781</u>
Work in progress	18,192	-	18,192
	<u>\$ 5,033,128</u>	<u>\$ 164,845</u>	<u>\$ 5,197,973</u>

	September 30, 2017		
	United States	Foreign	Total
Land and improvements	\$ 702,036	\$ -	\$ 702,036
Building and improvements	5,323,546	14,927	5,338,473
Equipment	3,067,598	651,770	3,719,368
	<u>9,093,180</u>	<u>666,697</u>	<u>9,759,877</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	(3,626,764)	(418,670)	(4,045,434)
	<u>5,466,416</u>	<u>248,027</u>	<u>5,714,443</u>
Work in progress	43,142	-	43,142
	<u>\$ 5,509,558</u>	<u>\$ 248,027</u>	<u>\$ 5,757,585</u>

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT—NET, continued:

Management has reviewed the assets in other countries and, in its opinion, has determined they are under the control of MAP. For this reason, such items are recognized as assets of MAP. It should be noted that the political situation in many countries is subject to rapid change. Therefore, the reader should be aware that while management believes the assets are properly stated at the date of this report, subsequent changes could occur that would adversely affect the value of the assets in other countries. In addition, it should be understood that the assets in other countries may not be representative of the amount that would be realized should the assets be sold. Many of the assets were designed to carry out the specific programs of MAP, and they might have limited resale potential.

6. LINE OF CREDIT:

MAP entered into a line of credit of \$1,000,000 in November 2014 that matured in October 2017 and is secured by inventory and equipment. This agreement was renewed in April 2017 and matures in October 2018. The interest rate is LIBOR plus 2.50% (4.76% and 3.73% as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively) with interest due monthly and principal due upon maturity. There was no balance drawn against the line of credit as of September 30, 2018 and 2017.

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

7. ANNUITIES PAYABLE:

Annuities payable represent the present value of future payments to annuitants. Annuity liabilities are computed using federal income tax mortality rate tables and charitable mid-term rates published by the Internal Revenue Service. Actuarial assumptions include an assumed expense rate of 1% and gross investment return assumption of 4.25%. Annuities payable consist of:

	September 30,	
	2018	2017
Annuities payable—current portion	\$ 45,904	\$ 57,676
Annuities payable—net of current portion	177,659	242,267
	<u>\$ 223,563</u>	<u>\$ 299,943</u>
	Year Ended September 30,	
	2018	2017
Change in value of annuities:		
Interest and dividends	\$ 9,456	\$ 4,677
Net realized and unrealized losses	(6,386)	(1,175)
Fees	(2,234)	(2,010)
Actuarial change	28,180	(34,589)
	<u>\$ 29,016</u>	<u>\$ (33,097)</u>

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

8. NET ASSETS:

Net assets consist of:

	<u>September 30,</u>	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Unrestricted net assets:		
Operating	\$ 2,719,348	\$ 941,882
Donor-restricted endowment loan	(2,241,000)	(2,450,000)
Donated inventory	84,304,391	83,551,188
Designated for minimum state required annuity reserves	101,412	105,124
Net equity in property and equipment	<u>5,197,973</u>	<u>5,757,585</u>
	<u>90,082,124</u>	<u>87,905,779</u>
Temporarily restricted net assets:		
Donated inventory	103,973,663	94,075,454
Special projects	876,413	860,785
Relief	<u>190,604</u>	<u>295,415</u>
	<u>105,040,680</u>	<u>95,231,654</u>
Permanently restricted:		
MAP program activities endowment	2,561,443	2,561,443
MAP International Fellowship endowment	<u>1,213,727</u>	<u>1,213,727</u>
	<u>3,775,170</u>	<u>3,775,170</u>
	<u>\$ 198,897,974</u>	<u>\$ 186,912,603</u>

9. GIFTS-IN-KIND:

MAP receives donations of medicine and supplies for use in relief and development programs. MAP ships all such gifts-in-kind to similar not-for-profit organizations, including Christian health personnel and mission groups on short-term missions, for ultimate distribution throughout the world.

For the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, MAP distributed donated inventory totaling \$552,653,938 and \$627,469,453 respectively. For the year ended September 30, 2017, \$626,711,177 of donated inventory was delivered to MAP before being distributed and the remaining amount of \$758,276 was shipped directly from the donor to the organizations. For the year ended September 30, 2018, \$550,900,603 of donated inventory was delivered to MAP before being distributed and the remaining amount of \$1,753,335 was shipped directly from the donor to the organizations.

In accordance with Interagency Standards established by the Accord Network, MAP only records the value of gifts-in-kind for which it receives and exercises variance power, which is the discretion to distribute or redistribute the commodity without the donor's prior consent in accordance with its mission and purpose.

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

10. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS:

MAP offers its full-time, permanent employees health, life, and disability insurance plans. MAP also has a defined contribution retirement plan (Plan) covering substantially all of its employees. The Plan consists of three components: (1) MAP's variable contribution, (2) employee deferred contributions to the Plan, and (3) employer matching components. Employees are eligible to participate in the Plan immediately upon employment. MAP's Plan began operations in accordance with the "safe harbor" provisions of section 401(k)(12) of the Internal Revenue Code. Under "safe harbor" eligibility, variable contribution and matching programs begins after one year of service with full vesting of employer contributions occurring immediately. Fiduciaries of the Plan include MAP officers as trustees and administrator and Manufacturers Life Insurance Company as investment manager or custodian. Total amounts contributed by MAP to the Plan during the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, were \$111,085 and \$93,660, respectively.

11. COMMITMENTS:

MAP maintains noncancellable operating leases for certain buildings and equipment expiring at various dates through 2024. The scheduled obligations associated with these noncancellable operating leases are as follows:

<u>Years Ending September 30,</u>	<u>Amounts</u>
2019	\$ 104,679
2020	96,465
2021	91,452
2022	67,356
2023	42,780
Thereafter	55,161
	<u>\$ 457,893</u>

MAP has entered into a sublease agreement for one of the building leases beginning in October 2018. Future expected payments to be received under the sublease agreement are as follows:

<u>Years Ending September 30,</u>	<u>Amounts</u>
2019	\$ 30,000
2020	30,000
2021	30,000
2022	15,000
2023	-
Thereafter	-
	<u>\$ 105,000</u>

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

11. COMMITMENTS, continued:

Rental expense under operating leases totaled approximately \$84,556 and \$108,411 for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and is allocated to the program services and supporting activities benefited.

CONTINGENCIES

MAP is involved in administrative proceedings with the California Attorney General (AG). The AG's office is seeking penalties and fines of at least \$158,875. MAP denies any liability, and intends vigorously to defend. At a hearing in December 2018, a judge ruled in MAP's favor regarding its compliance with GAAP, and requested further briefing on certain other matters. The ultimate liability, if any, cannot be determined at this time because considerable uncertainties exist. However, based on the facts currently available, management believes that the ultimate outcome of matters that are pending or asserted will not have a materially adverse effect on MAP's financial position. Accordingly, no adjustment has been made to reflect the amounts sought by the AG.

12. DONOR CONCENTRATION:

There were five donors that each donated medicines that accounted for 10% or more of total contributions for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Collectively, those five donors provided approximately 64% and 63% of the donated inventory received by MAP for the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The current level of the Organization's operations and program activities could be impacted if these donor relationships were to be terminated and could not be replaced by new donors with comparable donations.

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

13. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS:

The *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosure* topic of the FASB ASC establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. This hierarchy consists of three broad levels: Level 1 inputs consist of unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and have the highest priority, Level 2 inputs consist of observable inputs other than quoted prices for identical assets, and Level 3 inputs have the lowest priority. MAP uses appropriate valuation techniques based on the available inputs to measure the fair value of its investments. When available, MAP measures fair value using Level 1 inputs because they generally provide the most reliable evidence of fair value. Level 3 inputs are only used when Level 1 or Level 2 inputs are not available.

The following table presents the fair value measurements of assets and liabilities recognized in the accompanying statements of financial position measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at September 30, 2018 and 2017:

	September 30, 2018			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets:				
Investments:				
U.S. government obligations	\$ 78,128	\$ -	\$ 78,128	\$ -
Mutual funds:				
Money market funds	321,579	321,579	-	-
International bonds	67,431	67,431	-	-
Intermediate term bond	243,642	243,642	-	-
Nontraditional bond	131,632	131,632	-	-
Mixed allocation	165,400	165,400	-	-
Ultra short term bond	8,106	8,106	-	-
Options-based	164,546	164,546	-	-
Tactical allocation	246,113	246,113	-	-
Bank loan	213,296	213,296	-	-
	<u>1,561,745</u>	<u>1,561,745</u>	-	-
Exchange traded funds (ETFs):				
Governmental	172,890	172,890	-	-
Fixed income	80,582	80,582	-	-
International equity	182,155	182,155	-	-
	<u>435,627</u>	<u>435,627</u>	-	-
Certificates of deposit	1,098,520	-	1,098,520	-
Total investments	<u>\$ 3,174,020</u>	<u>\$ 1,997,372</u>	<u>\$ 1,176,648</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

13. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS, continued:

	September 30, 2017			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Assets:				
Investments:				
U.S. government obligations	\$ 120,433	\$ -	\$ 120,433	\$ -
Mutual funds:				
Money market funds	90,357	90,357	-	-
International bonds	82,853	82,853	-	-
Intermediate term bond	163,068	163,068	-	-
Emerging markets bond	83,894	83,894	-	-
Multisector bond	99,806	99,806	-	-
Ultra short term bond	8,115	8,115	-	-
Real estate	82,669	82,669	-	-
Options-based	166,235	166,235	-	-
World allocation	166,540	166,540	-	-
Tactical allocation	278,165	278,165	-	-
Bank loan	164,258	164,258	-	-
Inflation-protected bond	163,761	163,761	-	-
	<u>1,549,721</u>	<u>1,549,721</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Exchange traded funds (ETFs):				
Governmental	15,006	15,006	-	-
Fixed income	189,148	189,148	-	-
	<u>204,154</u>	<u>204,154</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 1,874,308</u>	<u>\$ 1,753,875</u>	<u>\$ 120,433</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Exchange traded funds and mutual funds: The fair values of these financial instruments are based on quoted market prices.

U.S. government obligations and certificates of deposit: The fair values of these financial instruments are based on observable inputs other than the quoted prices included in Level 1 and thus are based on yields for securities of comparable maturity, quality, and type as obtained from market makers.

Change in valuation techniques : None.

Due to the inherent uncertainty of these estimates, these values may differ from the values that would have been used had a ready market for these investments existed. MAP does not expect the difference to be material.

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

14. ENDOWMENTS:

MAP endowment consists of funds established for scholarships and general operations. Its endowment includes donor-restricted endowment funds. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The board of directors has interpreted the Georgia Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (GUPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift, as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, MAP classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by MAP in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by GUPMIFA. In accordance with GUPMIFA, MAP considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1. The duration and preservation of the fund
2. The purposes of MAP and the donor-restricted endowment fund
3. General economic conditions
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation
5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
6. Other resources of MAP
7. The investment policies of MAP

Endowment net assets composition by type of fund as of September 30, 2018:

	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor-restricted funds	\$ -	\$ 3,775,170	\$ 3,775,170

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

14. ENDOWMENTS, continued:

Changes in endowment net assets for year ended September 30, 2018:

	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ -	\$ 3,775,170	\$ 3,775,170
Investment return:			
Investment income	96,074	-	96,074
Gains (losses) (realized and unrealized), net of fees	(34,930)	-	(34,930)
	<u>61,144</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>61,144</u>
Amounts appropriated for expenditure	<u>(61,144)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(61,144)</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>

Endowment net assets composition by type of fund as of September 30, 2017:

	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor-restricted funds	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>

Changes in endowment net assets for year ended September 30, 2017:

	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ -	\$ 3,775,170	\$ 3,775,170
Investment return:			
Investment income	67,430	-	67,430
Gains (losses) (realized and unrealized), net of fees	(10,545)	-	(10,545)
	<u>56,885</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>56,885</u>
Amounts appropriated for expenditure	<u>(56,885)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(56,885)</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

14. ENDOWMENTS, continued:

	<u>Year Ended September 30,</u>	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Permanently restricted net assets:		
The portion of perpetual endowment funds that is required to be retained permanently either by explicit donor stipulations or by GUPMIFA.	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>
Total endowment funds classified as permanently restricted net assets	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>	<u>\$ 3,775,170</u>

Funds with Deficiencies—From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or GUPMIFA requires MAP to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with GAAP, deficiencies of this nature that are reported in unrestricted net assets were -0- as of September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters—MAP has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that MAP must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period(s). Under this policy, as approved by the board of directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce an inflation-adjusted income stream to grow the corpus above the inflation rate. MAP expects its endowment funds, over time, to provide an average rate of return of approximately 2%-3% annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives—To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, MAP relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). MAP targets a diversified asset allocation to ensure total return necessary to preserve and enhance the principal within a reasonable and prudent level of risk.

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Related to Spending Policy—MAP has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year up to 5% of its endowment fund's year-end fair value for the previous calendar year. In establishing this policy, the board of directors considered long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long-term, MAP expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow at an average of 3% annually. This is consistent with the board's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment returns.

MAP INTERNATIONAL

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS:

Subsequent events have been evaluated through February 18, 2019, which represents the date the financial statements were available to be issued. Subsequent events after that date have not been evaluated.